
 
 

 

 

 
JEDBURGH COMMON GOOD 

 SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29TH MAY, 2023 

 
 
A MEETING of the JEDBURGH COMMON GOOD SUB-COMMITTEE will be held via  

MICROSOFT TEAMS on MONDAY, 29TH MAY, 2023 at 4.30 PM. 

 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days . 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
19 May 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 
 

3.  Declaration of Interests.  
 

 
 

4.  Minute and Action Tracker  
 

5 mins 
 
 (a)   Minute  (Pages 3 - 6) 5 mins 
  Minute of Meeting of 30 January 2023 to be agreed 

and signed.  (Copy attached.) 
 

  

 
 (b)   Action Tracker  (Pages 7 - 8) 5 mins 
  Review Action Tracker (Copy attached.) 

 
  

 
5.  Monitoring Report for 12 months to 31 March 2023 (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
20 mins 

 Consider report by Acting Chief Financial Officer.  (Copy attached.)  
  

 
 

6.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated.  
 

 
 

7.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent.  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors P. Brown  (Chair), S. Hamilton, S. Scott and Community 
Councillor J. Taylor  
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson  Tel: 01835 826502 
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



 
 

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
JEDBURGH COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

 MINUTE of MEETING of the 
JEDBURGH COMMON GOOD FUND 
SUB-COMMITTEE held via Microsoft 
Teams on Monday, 30 January 2023 at 
4.30 p.m.          

 ------------------ 
 

Present: - Councillors S. Scott, (Chairman), P. Brown, S. Hamilton and 
Community Councillor J. Taylor (from para 2). 

 
In Attendance: -  Acting Chief Financial Officer (Suzy Douglas), Solicitor (Scott 

Archibald), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson).  
 
Members of the Public: - 0 
 

---------------------------------------- 
 
 

1.0    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
Councillor Scott, seconded by Councillor Hamilton, proposed that Councillor Brown be 
appointed as Chairman.  There being no other nominations, Councillor Brown was appointed 
as Chairman and took the Chair.  
 
DECISION 
AGREED that Councillor Brown be appointed as the Chairman of the Jedburgh 
Common Good Fund Sub-Committee. 
 

2.0 MINUTE  
 There had been circulated copies of Minute of the Jedburgh Common Good Fund Sub-

Committee held on 14 November 2022.  
 
          2.1    With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 14 November 2023, the Democratic Services 

Officer advised that confirmation had been received that the funding requested was for 2022 
and it was agreed to amend the Minute to read.  
 
DECISION 
AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the wording be amended to read:- 

AGREED to award a grant of £5,000 to the Jethart Callant’s Festival for 2022.  
 

(b) subject to the above correction the Minute of Meeting held on 14 November  
2022 be approved. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4a



3.0 TRACKER   
The Action Tracker had been circulated.  Suzy Douglas confirmed that the transfer of 
£20,000 to Aegon was complete and it was agreed to remove from the Tracker. 
 

3.1 The Democratic Services Officer confirmed the dates that Financial Assistance payments 
had been made and it was agreed that the actions be removed from the Tracker. 

 
 DECISION  
 AGREED that completed actions be removed from the Tracker. 
 
4.0 MONITORING REPORT FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2022  
4.1  There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Financial Officer which 

provided the income and expenditure for the Jedburgh Common Good Fund for the nine 
months to 31 December 2022, a full year projected out-turn for 2022/23, projected balance 
sheet values as at 31 March 2023 and proposed budget for 2023/24.  Appendix 1 provided 
the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 which showed a projected deficit of 
£44,165 for the year, which was slightly higher than reported in November 2022.  Appendix 2 
provided a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 and showed a projected 
decrease in reserves of £55,898.  Appendix 3(a) provided a breakdown of the property 
portfolio showing actual rental income and projected net return for 2022/23 and actual 
property income to 31 December 2022.   Appendix 3(b) provided a breakdown of the 
property portfolio showing projected expenditure to 31 December 2022.  Appendix 4 
provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected property valuations at 31 
March 2023.  Appendix 5 showed the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 
Fund to 31 December 2022, which showed an estimated 5% return with the proposed 
budget for 2023/24 remaining at 5% target. The Acting Chief Financial Officer was present 
and answered Members questions.   
 

 DECISION 
 
(a) AGREED:- 

 
(i)   the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 contained in Appendix I     

as the revised budget for 2022/23; 
 

(ii) the proposed budget for 2023/24 as shown in Appendix I 
 
(b) NOTED  

 
(i) the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 contained in 

Appendix 2 to the report;  
 

(ii) the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4; and 
 

(iii) the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund in 
Appendix 5 to the report. 

 
 

5.0 APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
5.1 LAIDLAW MEMORIAL SWIMMING POOL - JEDBURGH 
 The Sub-Committee were advised that funding had been secured through another fund and 

the application to the Common Good had therefore been withdrawn. 
 

Page 4



 DECISION  
 NOTED. 
  
5.2 JEDBURGH COMMUNITY COUNCIL – Ceremonial Robes   

There had been circulated copies of an application for Financial Assistance from the 
Jedburgh Community Council in respect of the refurbishment of the Ceremonial Robes.    
The application explained that the robes worn by the Honorary Provost and 2 Baillie’s for 
Town events and ceremonies were in need of some refurbishment, part of which was the 
replacement of the aged ermine fur around the neckline with new faux ermine collars and 
facings, which would ensure that the robes were in good condition and would last for many 
years.  The application submitted in the sum of £2,500 was based on an estimate received 
without having sight of the robes, as the robes required to be sent to the specialist for 
evaluation and accurate costing, therefore the amount applied for may well be less.  A 
specialist able to carry out the required work and having undertaken similar work for 
Dumfries and Galloway had been identified.  Following discussion the Sub-Committee 
agreed to award the grant in the sum of £2,500 
 

  DECISION 
AGREED to award a grant of £2,500 to Jedburgh Community Council in respect of the 
repair of the Ceremonial Robes. 

 
5.3 JEDBURGH COMMUNITY COUNCIL – Christmas Lights 2022  

There had been circulated copies of an application for Financial Assistance from the 
Jedburgh Community Council in respect of Jedburgh Christmas Lights for 2022.    The 
application explained that the funding would assist with the testing, erection, dismantling and 
running of the Christmas lights which was overseen by the Community Council.  Having the 
lights in place and switched on helped the “feel good” atmosphere in the town and 
brightened up the central area.  The lights were in place in time for both the Christmas 
Market and also the Christmas Parade when the tree lights were officially switched on.  The 
application was in the sum of £2,300, with public donations amounting to £200.  Mr Taylor  
advised that in order to off-set the costs, the Jedburgh Shed had made Memorial Stars for 
selling and hanging on the tree.  Following discussion, and whilst the Sub-Committee were 
not in favour of annual grants, it was agreed to award the grant in the sum of £2,300.       

 
  DECISION 

AGREED to award a grant of £2,300 towards the cost of the Christmas Lights in 
Jedburgh Town Centre in 2022. 

  
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.50 p.m.  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 

ACTION TRACKER (PUBLIC BUSINESS) 
 

Jedburgh Common Good – June 2022  onwards) 
 
Notes:-  
Items for which no actions are required are not included 
 
Agenda Number   MINUTE PARAGRAPH NUMBER, TITLE AND 

DECISION REQUIRING ACTION 
DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER 
 

OUTCOME 

30 January 2023   
Item 6(b) Para 5.2 - AGREED to award a grant of £2,000 to 

the Jedburgh Community Council for the 
refurbishment of the Ceremonial Robes. 
 

Finance & 
Corporate 

Governance 

Fiona Henderson  Payment requested – 
02.02.23 
Payment made 

Item 7 Para 5.3  - AGREED to award a grant of £2,300 to 
Jedburgh Community Council in respect of the 
Christmas Lights 2022. 
 

Finance & 
Corporate 

Governance 

Fiona Henderson  Payment requested – 
02.02.23 
Payment made 
 

12 September 2022     
Item 7(b) Para 5.3 – 

(b) that the Jedburgh Community Trust report 
back to the Common Good on the progress and 
success of the proposed work 

Finance & 
Corporate 

Governance 

Fiona Henderson 
 
 
 
 

To be brought to 
future meet 

 
 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 Jedburgh Common Good Sub Committee – 29 May 2023    

 

 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2023 
 
Report by Acting Chief Financial Officer 
JEDBURGH COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
29 May 2023 
 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 
1.1   This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for the 

Jedburgh Common Good Fund for the year 2022/23 including balance 
sheet values as at 31 March 2023, a full year projected out-turn for 
2022/23 and projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2024. 

 
1.2  Appendix 1 provides the actual income and expenditure position for 2022/23.  

This shows a surplus of £30,382 for the year, which is higher than the 
previously reported deficit on 30 January 2023, as a result of an underspend 
in the Grants and Donations budget.  Scheduled works for the new Allerley 
Well Play Park have been deferred into 2023/24.  

 
1.3 Appendix 2 provides an actual balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023.  It 

shows a decrease in reserves of £99,792. 
 

1.4 Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 
rental income and net return for 2022/23. 

 
1.5 Appendix 3b provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 

property expenditure for 2022/23. 
 

1.6 Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 
property valuations at 31 March 2023. 

 
1.7 Appendix 5 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 

Fund to 31 March 2023. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 I recommend that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee: 
 

(a) Notes the actual income and expenditure for 2022/23 in Appendix 
1;  

 
(b) Agrees the projected income and expenditure for 2023/24 in 

Appendix 1 as the revised budget for 2023/24; 
 

(c) Notes the final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 and      
projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2024 in Appendix 2; 

 
(d) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 

4; and 
 Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 Jedburgh Common Good Sub Committee – 29 May 2023    

(e) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 
Investment Fund in Appendix 5. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 31 March 2023 and projections to 31 March 2024.  The report also 
contains a projected balance sheet for the Common Good Fund as at 31 
March 2024. 

 
 
4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2022/23 
 

4.1 Appendix 1 provides details on income and expenditure for the 2022/23 
financial year, which resulted in a surplus of £30,382, as well as projections 
for 2023/24. 

 
4.2 Income & Expenditure – Property Income 
 
 There is no Rental Income from the properties owned by the Jedburgh 

Common Good Fund. 
 
4.2 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income 

 
(a) The final out-turn position shows an amount of £1,860 relating to interest 

receivable on cash held by SBC. This is higher than the projected figure 
due to the improvement in interest rates.  Also included are dividends 
from the Common Good Fund’s investment in Aegon Asset Management 
amounting to £45,619, with the projection for 2023/24 remaining at the 
5% target and the monthly distribution profile projections provided by 
Aegon.  The position will be monitored closely with Aegon Asset 
Management. 
 

(b) Included within other income is a rebate from Aegon Asset Management 
of £863 which, along with the £237 received in March 2022, has been re-
invested to purchase an additional 1,128 units.  Rebate income received 
in March 2023 of £217 has been accounted for within income, but the 
corresponding 226 units were not purchased until April 2023.  

 
4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure 
 

(a) The property expenditure for 2022/23 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3b, 
with Appendix 3b detailing the actual property expenditure by individual 
property.  Actual expenditure is reported on a cash basis until the year 
end with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual adjustments for 
prepayments and accruals.   

 
(b) The projected expenditure for 2023/24 is shown in Appendix 1. 

 
(c) Appendices 3a and 3b show a full breakdown of the projected budget for 

property rental and repairs for 2023/24.  These will be revi
[...]
here are no personal data implications arising from the proposals contained 
in this report. 

 
5.8   Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation 
 

There are no changes required to the Scheme of Administration or Scheme of 
Delegation arising from the proposals contained in this report. 

 
 

 

Page 13



 

 Jedburgh Common Good Sub Committee – 29 May 2023    

6 CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 The Chief Legal Officer (including as Monitoring Officer), the Chief Officer 

Audit and Risk, Director (People Performance & Change), the Clerk to the 
Council and Communications have been consulted and their appropriate 
comments have been incorporated into this report. 

 
Approved by 

 
 
 
Suzy Douglas                             
Acting Chief Financial Officer 
 
Author(s) 
Suzy Douglas Acting Chief Financial Officer – Tel: 01835 825881 
 
Background Papers:   
Previous Minute Reference:  Jedburgh Common Good Committee 30 January 2023 
 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various computer 
formats by contacting the address below.  We can also give information on other 
language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at Pensions & Investments, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
Melrose, TD6 0SA.   Tel: 01835 824000   Fax: 01835 825166 
Email: t&cteam@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 14



 

 Jedburgh Common Good Sub Committee – 29 May 2023    

JEDBURGH COMMON GOOD FUND              APPENDIX 1 
ACTUAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 2022/23  
 Actuals  

at 
31/03/23 

 
 

 
£ 

Full Year 
Approved 

Budget 
2022/23 
 

 
£ 

Over/ 
(Under) 
Spend 

2022/23 
 

 
£ 

Full Year 
Approved 

Budget 
2023/24 

 
 

£ 

Full Year 
Projected 
Out-turn 
2023/24 

 
 

£ 

Full Year 
Projected 

Over/ 
(Under) 
Spend 

2023/24 
£ 

Para 
Ref 

Comments 
 

 
0 

 
 

(90) 
(1,860) 

(45,619) 
(863) 

 
0 
 
 

(90) 
(340) 

(43,705) 
(950) 

 
0 
 
 

0 
(1,520) 
(1,914) 

87 

 
0 
 
 

0 
(340) 

(44,804) 
(95
[...]
Rebate – (2019-2020) 
Aegon Investment – November 2020 
Aegon Fund Rebate – (2020-2021) 
Aegon Fund Rebate – (2021-2022) 
Aegon Asset Management Investment  
Aegon Fund Rebate – (2022-2023) 

834,019 
853 
693 

36,819 
855 
870 

20,838 
1,128 

902,994 
921 
771 

38,859 
861 
956 

20,000 
1,100 

Total Invested to 31 March 2023 896,075 966,462 
 

  
Value of Investment £ 
31 March 2018 
31 March 2019 
31 March 2020 
31 March 2021 
31 March 2022 
30 June 2022 
30 September 2022 
31 December 2022 
31 March 2023 

900,074 
910,178 
767,550 
952,879 
952,867 
847,575 
794,275 
858,911 
856,830 

Increase/(Decrease) from Total Cash Invested (109,632) 
 
 
Return on Investment from inception Capital 

Return 
% 

Total Return 
% 

to 31 March 2018 
to 31 March 2019 
to 31 March 2020 
to 30 June 2020 
to 30 September 2020  
to 31 December 2020 
to 31 March 2021 
to 30 June 2021 
to 30 September 2021 
to 31 December 2021 
to 31 March 2022 
to 30 June 2022 
to 30 September 2022 
to 31 December 2022 
to 31 March 2023 

-0.30 
+3.86 
-15.16 
-8.52 
-7.91 
-0.61 

+0.78 
+1.10 
+0.36 
+3.93 
+0.68 
-10.46 
-16.12 
-11.43 
-11.69 

 
+9.41 
-5.98 

+2.76 
+4.83 

+14.09 
+16.84 
+18.71 
+19.52 
+25.02 
+22.56 
+10.70 
+5.84 

+12.81 
+13.46 

   
 
 

Page 20



     Scottish Borders Council 
 

Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) 
Part 1 Scoping 
 
1 Details of the Proposal 

Title of Proposal: 
 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 
MARCH 2023 

 
What is it?  A new Policy/Strategy/Practice  ☐ 

A revised Policy/Strategy/Practice  X 
 

Description of the proposal: 
(Set out a clear understanding of the purpose of the proposal being developed or 
reviewed (what are the aims, objectives and intended outcomes, including the 
context within which it will operate). 

Quarterly report to Jedburgh Common Good Fund on 
the financial out-turn for 2022/23 and the proposed 
budget for 2023/24. 

Service Area: 
Department: 

Common Good Funds 
Finance & Regulatory 

Lead Officer: 

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
JEDBURGH COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTE of MEETING of the JEDBURGH 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held via Microsoft Teams on Monday, 29 
May 2023 at 4.30 p.m.          

    
 

Present: - Councillors P. Brown (Chairman), S. Hamilton, S. Scott and Community 
Councillor J. Taylor. 

  
In Attendance: -  Acting Chief Financial Officer (Suzy Douglas), Solicitor (Scott Archibald), 

Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson).  
  

 
 

1. MINUTE  
                   There had been circulated copies of Minute of the Jedburgh Common Good Fund Sub-

Committee held on 30 January 2023.  
  

2.         ACTION TRACKER  
                   With reference to paragraph 5.2 of the Minute of 30 January 2023, the Democratic 

Services Officer advised that although a grant of £2,500 had been agreed for the repair to 
the Ceremonial Robes a payment of £2,000 had been made to the Community Council.  
Community Councillor Taylor advised that the Priest who was to repair the robes was no 
longer available and an alternative would require to be found and it was unclear if the 
costs would remain the same.  Following discussion, it was agreed that until an alternative 
had been secured, the balance of £500 would remain allocated but unpaid. 

  
DECISION 
AGREED that:- 
  
(a)          the Minute of Meeting held on 30 January be approved;  

  
  (b)        the balance of £500 in respect of the repairs to the Ceremonial Robes be 

retained until an alternative repairer had been identified; and  
  

          (c)       that completed actions be removed from the Tracker. 
  
 2.1     The Democratic Services Officer confirmed the dates that Financial Assistance 

payments had been made and it was agreed that the actions be removed from the 
Tracker. 
  

3.0     MONITORING REPORT FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2023  
3.1     There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Financial Officer which 

provided the income and expenditure for the Jedburgh Common Good Fund for the year 
2022/23 including balance sheet values as at 31 March 2023, a full year projected out 
turn for 2022/23 and projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2024.  Appendix 1 
provided the actual income and expenditure position for 2022/23.  This showed a surplus 
of £30,382 for the year, which was higher than the previously reported deficit and was a 
result of an underspend in the Grants and Donations budget.  Scheduled works for the 
new Allerley Well Play Park had been deferred into 2023/24.   Appendix 2 provided an 
actual balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023, which showed a decrease in reserves of 
£99,792.  Appendix 3a provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 



rental income and net return for 2022/23.  Appendix 3b provided a breakdown of the 
property portfolio showing actual property expenditure for 2022/23.  Appendix 4 provided 
a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual property valuations at 31 March 
2023.  Appendix 5 showed the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund to 
31 March 2023.  The Acting Chief Financial Officer was present and answered Members 
questions.   
  

 DECISION 
  
(a)       AGREED:- 

  
(i)           the projected income and expenditure for 2023/24 contained in Appendix I   

to the report as the revised budget for 2023/24; 
  
(b)       NOTED  

  
(i)        the actual income and expenditure for 2022/23 as shown in Appendix I to 

the report 
  
(i)            the final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 and projected balance 

sheet value as at 31 March 2-24 contained in Appendix 2 to the report;  
  

(ii)          the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4; and 
  

(iii)         the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund 
in Appendix 5 to the report. 

  
  
 

The meeting concluded at 4.45 pm   


